

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EMW WOMEN'S SURGICAL CENTER, P.S.C., ON BEHALF OF
ITSELF, ITS STAFF, AND ITS PATIENTS; ERNEST MARSHALL, M.D.,
ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND HIS PATIENTS; ASHLEE BERGIN, M.D.,
ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND HER PATIENTS; TANYA FRANKLIN,
M.D., ON BEHALF OF HERSELF AND HER PATIENTS,

—v.— *Petitioners,*

ADAM MEIER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY
OF THE KENTUCKY CABINET FOR HEALTH AND FAMILY SERVICES,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Jeffrey L. Fisher
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
2765 Sand Hill Road
Menlo Park, CA 94025

Heather Gatnarek
ACLU OF KENTUCKY
FOUNDATION, INC.
325 W. Main Street, Suite 2210
Louisville, KY 40202

Amy D. Cabbage
ACLU OF KENTUCKY
FOUNDATION, INC.
734 W. Main Street, Suite 200
Louisville, KY 40202

Alexa Kolbi-Molinas
Counsel of Record
Andrew D. Beck
Meagan Burrows
Jennifer Dalven
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
akolbi-molinas@aclu.org

David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

(Counsel continued on inside cover)

Anton Metlitsky
Leah Godesky
Jennifer B. Sokoler
Kendall Turner
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
A. The Circuits Are Split Over The Question Presented.....	2
B. The Question Presented Is Important And Recurring, And This Petition Provides An Ideal Vehicle Through Which To Resolve It	5
C. The Decision Below Is Incorrect	6
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.,</i> 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	12
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People v. Button,</i> 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	8
<i>Nat’l Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,</i> 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.,</i> 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	12
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz,</i> 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tex. Med. Providers Performing Abortion Servs. v. Lakey,</i> 667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012)	2, 4
<i>United States v. Alvarez,</i> 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	8
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Fla.,</i> 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017).....	12

Statutes

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 304.40-320 7

Constitutional Provisions

The First Amendment *passim*

The Fourteenth Amendment 10

The Second Amendment 11
